

No. ____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JILLIAN OSTREWICH,

Petitioner,

v.

TENESHIA HUDSPETH, in her official capacity as Harris County Clerk; JANE NELSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Texas; KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas, and KIM OGG, in her official capacity as Harris County District Attorney.

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. WILCOX

Pacific Legal Foundation

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings and Rule 29.6	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision and Statutes at Issue	1
Statement of the Case	7
A. Ostrewich’s Union Shirt	7
B. Texas’s Enforcement of Electioneering Statutes	8
1. Thousands of Election Workers Enforce the Statutes	9
2. Enforcement Against Union Shirts	14
3. Enforcement Results in Disruption and Deprivation of the Right to Vote	15
C. Procedural History	16
Reasons to Grant the Petition	19
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>MVA</i> and Other Circuits Applying the “Capable of Reasoned Application” Standard	19
A. The Fifth Circuit Approved Unbridled Censorship of Voter Apparel By Ignoring the Constitutional Standards Established by this Court	19
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Misapplication of <i>MVA</i> Conflicts with the Third, Fourth, Sixth, Eleventh, and D.C. Circuits	23

II. The Decision Below Conflicts with *MVA* and Other Circuit Decisions Requiring That Censorship Serve, Rather than Undermine, a Legitimate Purpose 27

III. The Decision Below Conflicts with Cases Holding That Plaintiffs May Sue a State’s Chief Elections Officer in Constitutional Challenges to Elections Statutes..... 30

IV. The Issues Are of National Importance 35

Conclusion 36

Appendix

Decision of the U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed June 28, 2023..... 1a

Order of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Adopting Magistrate Judge’s Memorandum and Recommendation, filed Sept. 30, 2021 24a

Magistrate’s Memorandum and Recommendation, filed Sept. 14, 2021 27a

Order of the U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, filed July 31, 2023 74a

Petitioner Jillian Ostrewich’s Objections to Magistrate’s Recommendation, excerpts, filed Sept. 28, 2021 76a

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Freedom Defense Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Regional Transp.</i> , 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020)	5, 23, 24
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	6, 31
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019)	4
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	22
<i>Cambridge Christian School, Inc. v. Fla. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019)	5, 22
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020).....	4, 5, 22, 23
<i>Chalifoux v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 976 F.Supp. 659 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	26
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	25
<i>CNH Industries N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S.Ct. 761 (2018)	21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	25
<i>DL v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 924 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21

<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 506 U.S. 357 (1993)	21
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen Sch. Dist. #114</i> , 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022).....	5, 22
<i>Eagle Point Educ. Ass’n/SOBC/OEA v. Jackson Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 880 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1638 (2022)	28
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	25
<i>Frank v. Lee</i> , Nos. 21-8058, 21-8059, and 21-8060, 2023 WL 6966156 (10th Cir. Oct. 23, 2023).....	6, 22, 33, 34
<i>Frederick Douglass Found., Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 82 F.4th 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	36
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	26
<i>Guffey v. Mauskopf</i> , 45 F.4th 442 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2294 (2019)	26
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Bd. of Governors of Wayne State Univ.</i> , 534 F.Supp.3d 785 (E.D. Mich. 2021)	26
<i>Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021)	24

<i>Ivey v. Wilson</i> , 832 F.2d 950 (6th Cir. 1987)	20, 31
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	21
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Secretary of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023).....	24, 32, 33
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Lewis v. Scott</i> , 28 F.4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2038 (2021).....	28
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	21
<i>Mazo v. New Jersey Secretary of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	6, 33
<i>McArthur v. Firestone</i> , 817 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1987)	6, 33
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	9
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	6, 31
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018)	4, 5, 9, 15, 19, 20, 21, 25, 27, 31, 35
<i>Missouri Protection and Advocacy Services, Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007)	32

<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling & Stamping Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939)	20
<i>Northeastern Pa. Freethought Society v. Cnty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.</i> , 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Ostrewich v. Tatum</i> , 72 F.4th 94 (5th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>Pakdel v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2226 (2021)	21
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Gittens</i> , 215 F.Supp.2d 120 (D.D.C. 2002)	26
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Tabak</i> , No. 21-cv-2380, 2023 WL 2809867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> 2023 WL 2809867 (D.C. Cir. May 16, 2023).....	22
<i>Richardson v. Flores</i> , 28 F.4th 649 (5th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Rideout v. Gardner</i> , 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016).....	6, 33
<i>Romano v. Howarth</i> , 998 F.2d 101 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	20

<i>St. Michael’s Media, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 566 F.Supp.3d 327 (D. Md. 2021), <i>aff’d</i> No. 21-2158, 2021 WL 6502219 (4th Cir. Nov. 3, 2021)	24
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	21
<i>Tex. Alliance for Retired Americans v. Scott</i> , 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	27
<i>United States v. Nkome</i> , 987 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Watters v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 55 F.3d 886 (3d Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transit Company</i> , 35 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Will v United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	21
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	30, 32
<i>Zukerman v. United States Postal Service</i> , 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	6, 23
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1

Tex. Elec. Code § 33.061(f)	9
Tex. Elec. Code § 61.001(a-1).....	9
Tex. Elec. Code § 61.003	1, 8, 9
Tex. Elec. Code § 61.008	9
Tex. Elec. Code § 61.010	3, 8, 9, 17–19
Tex. Elec. Code § 62.003(c)	9
Tex. Elec. Code § 85.036	2
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
Other Authorities	
Fitz, Rebecca M., <i>Peering into Passive Electioneering: Preserving the Sanctity of Our Polling Places</i> , 58 Idaho L. Rev. 270 (2022)	35
